Agenda ltem: 3 F2

\ & ‘\ \ A | | ./
PALM BEACH COUNTY fw‘ g LIV (W a o
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS |\\(5 V1 Q©S

9 .
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ;{..Zg'},’g.- 1230

————

o s s e s e s S St S St S S S S S S B I S S e e s e s -

o o o o e e e S e ) e e e S S B o —_—— ——t— fp——r—t——y =

Meeting Date: September 12, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No.
4 of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MGl)
for CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for Palm Beach County Department of Airports
(Department) extending the time for final acceptance by 168 Calendar Days for Work Order MC 15:
Escalator Replacement at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI).

Summary: Amendment No. 4 (Work Order MC 15) in the amount $8,145,981 and 907 Calendar Days
was approved by the Board on September 15, 2020 (R-2020-1336) for the Escalator Replacement at
PBI. Change Orders No. 1-4 to Amendment No. 4 in the amount of $1,731,103.42 were approved
under the delegated authorities detailed in PPM CW-F-030. Approval of Change Order No. S
extending the time between substantial and final completion by 168 Calendar Days, and no cost is due
to the quality of the glass panels that were replaced on the handrails of two of the stairs adjacent to
the escalators. In the fall of 2022, the supplier of the handrail glass indicated an extended lead time
for the glass required for two of the stairs. As a result, the stairs would not be available for public use
during the holiday season when there is a significant increase in passenger traffic. The subcontractor
agreed to purchase glass from a local supplier with a shorter lead time and was able to open the stairs
before Thanksgiving. Unfortunately, upon final acceptance inspection, the glass did not meet the
ASTM standards flat glass distortion. The supplier agreed to replace the defective glass and provided
a sample for approval. The sample did not meet the ASTM standard, so the subcontractor
subsequently procured replacement glass from the original supplier. Approval of Change Order No. 5
will provide the time for the procurement and replacement of the glass required for final acceptance.
MGI has committed to a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% for this contract. The
anticipated DBE participation to date for this contract is 22%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The majority of the escalators throughout the terminal were
manufactured and installed in 1987 as part of the original terminal construction. This project includes
replacement of eleven escalators and eight handrails on the stairs adjacent to the escalators. The
replacement was phased to minimize impacts to the public. The project was substantially complete
on February 14, 2023; however, there was an issue with the quality of the glass panels on the
handrails of the stairs that were replaced. In the fall of 2022, the supplier of the handrail glass
indicated an extended lead time for the glass required for two of the stairs (B & E). As a result, the
stairs would not be available for public use during the holiday season when there is a significant
increase in passenger traffic. The subcontractor agreed to purchase glass from a local supplier with
a shorter lead time and was able to open the stairs before Thanksgiving. Unfortunately, upon final
acceptance inspection, the glass did not meet the ASTM standards flat glass distortion. The supplier
agreed to replace the defective glass and provided a sample for approval. The sample still did not
meet the ASTM standard, so the subcontractor subsequently procured replacement glass from the
original supplier.

Attachments:
1. Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 4 of the CM at Risk Contract with MGl

(w-Contract History) — (3 originals)

e e o o o o e o e s e et et s e s s Pttt

e o 8. 1b-I23

epartment Director Date

Approved By: / 4%74/ &/(_,__——- 5:/7’4?(/2’)3

" County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 _Department _121  Unit _A348-447 Object 6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

one 0 Ve, Bhrlaes 4 W /&2
OFMB%\W %@.«fb‘;”% ;Iat/act Deg} Control
&t \

B. Legal Sufficiency:

(e Moot 5/25/73

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



DocuSign Erivelope ID: C344A3D0-C18C-4F76-B2DE-709C507C3DFF

CHANGE

ORDER
[0  Owner Initiate X Quantity Overruns/Underruns
] Differing Site Conditions ] Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
[(]  Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes [[] A.Reimbursable [] B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/In Design ] Other

PROJECT: _ Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5)

COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. R-2019-0042,(Contract)
WO SMC-01: R2020-1336;NTP 9/15/2020

The Department of Airports
MC-15 Escalator Replacement
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI)

DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33469
R2023% 1230 SEP 12 2023

Description of Change:
This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by the

Morganti Group, Inc. This modification is referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by PCO number along
with a description of the individual cost, category of change, time extension and a brief explanation. There is
no change in cost in this change order.

Total Change in Confract AMOUNE .. wesssicasssmmmnmmninmmtsem e sy s $00.00

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

$8,145,981.00

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Was ............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

Net change by previous Change Orders

The GMP prior to this Change Order
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order

The new GMP including Change Order will be ...........ccccooiiiiniiinniiiee e
The Time to complete this Work will be increased by ............c.ccccoeeenni.
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is.......

The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is

$1,731,103.42
$9,877,084.42
$00.00
$9,877,084.42
168 Calendar days.
February 14, 2023
August 31, 2023

RS&H

The Morganti Group, Inc

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect

Contractor

Owners

3125 W Commercial Blvd, Suite 130

1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C

PO Box 21229

Fort Lauderdale FL 33609

Jupiter, Florida 33469

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229

Name and Title:

Name and Title:

Name and Title:

Aaron Jacksof, ?gﬁ,%ﬁ?ﬂ&ural Engineer Stephen Sines, VP tsetations
Si t — o Si t

onaIE Lwa%um _ SGACib SlMS i ur: ;59& {JW‘S
Date:  g/3/2023 Signature - g/3/2023 Date: . - /é -

I’,"’/

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

\\\\\\\\\-\\\\\

O W Ay
Attest: Joseph ABTu2Z0Y (O A%,
Clerk grmgfngi:’uii‘m%'%
& Cgmptrolle R

Approved As To Terms
Terms and Conditions

AaQ &h

Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency

G ) 7
By. : 92 ,2 By: Gl By:
Dep) 19z Director of Airports County Aftbrney
% st
// Gy 23
i O R
!,ﬁl @ s

W 4
Wit




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT (PBI)
PROJECT: DOA 18-3AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - WO MC 15 Escalator Replacement
CONTRACTOR: THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2019-0042(Contract):WO MC-15:

R2020-1336;NTP 9/21/2020

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO § SUMMARY

ITEM # Ref Doc DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

DAYS CODE

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

Contract Time Adjustments - Summary

Time Extension to Final Completion

$0.00

169

Unforeseen

This project was substantially complete on February 14, 2023 however
there was an issue with the quality of the glass panels on the handrails
of the stairs adjacent to the escalators that were replaced. In the fall of
2022, the supplier of the handrail glass indicated an extended lead time
for the glass required for stairs B and E. As a result, the stairs would
not be available for public use during the holiday season when there is a
significant increase in passenger traffic. The subcontractor agreed to
purchase glass from a local supplier with a shorter lead time and was
able to open the stairs before Thanksgiving. Unfortunately, upon final
acceptance inspection, the glass did not meet the ASTM standards fiat
glass distortion. The supplier agreed to replace the defective glass and
provided a sample for approval. The sample did not meet the ASTM
standard, so the subcontractor subsequently procured replacement
glass from the original supplier. This change order includes extending
the time between substantial completion and final completion by 169
Calendar Days for the procurement of replacement of glass at stairs B
and E, installation, architect/owner punch inspection and resolution of
architect punch list of items associated with the glass replacement.

Total Change Order No. 5

$0.00

169

]LEGEND
Ermor

$0.00 Omission/recommended and/or required in project.

$0.00 Other Agency

$0.00 Department of Airports

$0.00 Conditions not normally anticipated er encountered in construction.
£0.00 Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,

Total Change Order #5




Signatory Authorization



CERTIFICATE
(Corporation)

The undersigned hereby cextifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That Nabil Takla is the President of The Morganti Group. Inc. , a corporation organized and
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 9" day of November, 2018, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-
laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, Palm Beach County
DOA18-3 CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports
Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the
Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines, the Vice President of Operations of the
Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations
under the Agreement, '

!\J

That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise
changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified,
if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter
into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the
Corporation on the 3™ day of January, 2019.

(Signature)
2f /
Mo (1505

(_'\F?Vitness)

(L

JUDITH E. ANNUNZIATA

YPUBLIC !
EXPIRES OCT. 34, 2021




Insurance Compliance Document



Print Date 8/11/2023 1:40:52 PM

Page 1 of 1
E '
Palm Beach County
Compliance Summary Report
Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance Policy # Eff. Date Exp.Date  Coverage Contract Number  Contract Name
Carrier
DX00000795 The Morganti Group, Inc, Modified Compliant DOA 18-3 CM at Risk Contract for
Airport Improvements
Ag, XV The Continental Insurance 7036105471 12/31/2022  12/31/2023  Aulo Liability
Company
A+g, XV American Guarantee and Liability 0368479805 12/31/2022  12/31/2023  Excess Liability
Insurance Company
A, XV Starr Indemnity & Liability 10000584535221 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 Excess Liability
Company
Ag, XV National Fire Insurance Company 7036105454 12/31/2022  12/31/2023  General Liability
of Hartford
Ag, XV The Continental Insurance 7036105499 12/31/12022  12/31/2023 Workers Comp
Company
Risk Profile : Standard - General Services-AOA

Required Additional Insured :

Ownership Entity :

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners



DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT
THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
P8 NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 1" EXTYR3 2*EXTYR4 I?EXTYRS
RESOLUTION NO R-2019-0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1589
DATE APPROVED 111512019 127820 12721 1272002022
EXPIRATION 1/15/2021 1/15/2022 1/15/2023 111512024
DBE Goal 12%
TIME(Cal CHANGE 'CHANGE
REF DOCG :"o':g:g DESCRIPTION Days) for NTP : "f::h‘;‘:;'ﬂ Alarc cnﬂn Ipietion]  AmouNT ORDEROR | ORDER VALUE | REVISED AMOUNT | DBE Participation AP'-E”N gf,:f ”:,f:v it ”PB;:V " STATUS  |TOMWO CLOSED
Substantial ADJUSTMENT | PLUS TIME
Task Order MCO3 o gf:e:'“' Tiye ";:‘I;':‘"‘”"‘ %0 v $27,005.00 $27,088.00 5325092 | 42708600
Jure 18, 2015 Board
\m";’::""’g’;e vyl ;"“':’e'f:" Inlerfor Improverents 180 PrTTy 1220119 11820 487493100 $123,382.00 187433100 | Meebing (R2018-
0833
cparbey.
Lo il COMat o sa7132.4 47,3234 s000 | pans2u Approved 173819
coMaal 12120119 21920 $41,60051 $49,100.51 $13187.00 | 84180081 Approved 11162020
GUP Adjustments (389,540.30) 183512085 (43,705.00) cResaazn
June 18, 2019 Board
Amendnent Ho 2 wprUGsLE.  |CC C Furnitre Replacemant g (201
Work Order MCO3 EXEMT AAPPUES | Construetion Services 210 e2419 11820 ELT ] $4,221,674.00 $531,036.00 $4.221,574.00 Henzg,my
coNo 1 RINDPO (eissen| (3418800 sos0 | (80450809 Appeoved 827118
0O Ho 2 ARCONAS _ICW DPO r0ar 260 39 (810472880 so00 | h1.0a7,280.38) L b
GMP Adjustments {3141,702.33) $2.693,44529 §253,382.89 CRG 121672020
107119 Board
‘"""‘""""u"c"o:"““ Ordar | ASRUGHLE. o |saras 150 12820 w2020 e $5710,239.00 $73,455.00 $570239.00 | Meeting (R-2020-
0014)
Approvedon
0 Mo 1 MAMAVA 15 $13,609.63 $28,600.63 $5.019.80 gy
COHo 2 Covid-19 Assesment Approved by CRC
00Nea 55 17200 8210 s28,07485 $83,97485 sa.78588 ki
QuP Adjusiments (142.850.30) (342,850.30) 156997318 42,7671 CRO TR0
Escatitor Replacement - Addtional
Tatk Order MCOR e o O | it 'g]":s?:"""‘ ) $3479200 $34,79200) 000  §3479200 Appeoved 821118
Condiions
Work Order MC 03 D;:“m:;“ Seeurity improvements at P8l €@ 129119 2820 0 $185,013.00 $24,060.55 $188,013.00 Approved 12142018
conot 20 w120 e sinemen|  sareease $17,809.80 Appeoved ¥302020
GMP Adustments {12:920.50) $212,899.0 sesnds, CRE THE2020
Task Ocder MC-10 e s | Reptacement. Frecon $41,25000 §41,250.00 $495000) 84128009 Approved 211112020
Work Ordss MC-42
Wosk Oedas MEA4 Chaskpolat € Medifications
Eodsal Cocsahal

[0A Projsct Cow's Tracking: 2023718

23700




DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT INPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.

PB NO: DOA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 MEXTYR3 2YEXTYR4 I'EXTYRS
RESOLUTION NO R-2019.0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1569
DATE APPROVED 1115/2019 1218120 \Firril 12/20/2022
EXPIRATION 1115/2024 1115/2022 11512023 1/15/2024
DBE Goal
TIME(Cal CHANGE ' CHANGE k
REF DOC b DESCRIPTION Days) for NP . "{::l"b‘;'.‘;“ Findl Compistion) . aMouNT ORDEROR | ORDER VALUE | REVISED AMOUNT | DBE Participation | SEADDERT | CRC W | BCC | status  [romoctoseo
Substantial ADJUSTMENT | PLUS TIME
Amendmant No 4 Work Order | AIPELIGIBLE - |Escalator Replacement - Approved 31152020
pod I oo O s o s2120 2142 e 5,145.991.00 12407,295.00 ss,1asse100 |Approved
coNat 0 $978,50600| 397551600 $463,595.00 urssingn |3IN21 Board R0t
coMaz 0 $aa,87038|  saa070.39 $110,45572 $342,870.38 mm,‘“"
cotes ] s8] SuAR2e s415262 Hosazzos |RPRovdcn 3222l
cotad [ swz2ua91|  swzze san721.74 $30220497
cohas 168 e s0.00 $0.00 s0.0) 100 |smvasece
GUP Adgustmsnts
Final Amount $9,077,084.42 1000 w2321 BCC
Amendment Ho § Fitst one year renewal option 10.00 mx!‘:‘;‘.’“
Amendment Ho § ok Order Approved 5421
i FooT ARFF Rool Repalts 3 se21 8321 21 5450,893.00 $77,217.00 49081300 Ppemd
cohat 2 it s3021 5000
QuP Adiustments (371,850.25) $HB30278 1020 R 12021
Amandment Na T Second ons year option 50.00 ;;"”’;""‘;':;
Task Ocder MG 17 FDOT Mew ARFF Facllity Precon 184,000.00 $10,030.00 $84,000.00 Approved 11422
$84,000.00
MC 17 WO ARFF Mew ARFF Construction

DOA Proyect Cos's Tracking- 2023713

510




DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
PB NO: DOA 18-3

CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR 1-2 1" EXTYR3 ZYEXTYR4 Y'EXTYRS
RESOLUTION NO R-2019-0042 R-2020-1808 R2021-1784 R2022-1569
DATE APPROVED 1115/2019 12/8/20 12721 122012022
EXPIRATION 115/2024 11152022 111572023 111572024
DBE Goal 12%
TIME(Cal CHANGE ' CHANGE
FUNDING Substantial Final Completion LEAD DEPT CRC BCcC
REF DOC DESCRIPTION Days) for NTP AMOUNT ORDEROR | ORDER VALUE | REVISED AMOUNT | DBE Participation STATUS TONVO CLOSED
SOURCE Substantial Completion Date Date ADJUSTMENT PLUS TIME APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL
——
LNA NEG Corections inc 3rd year 1272022 Board
Amerd o 8 WO NE 02 FooT Frislerny 168 120022 o1 iy 1479,604.00 163,118.00 5479,60400 e
approved CRG
cotot % 323 1923 $90,000.00 10.00 pbis
$479,604.00
Amend No 8 WO MC-16 FooT Terminal Rost Impeovemants 4z 123 wiend se 1842240000 $1,026.24850 seanzpmacp |2720Boad
1842240000
w18 PROFOONROSSIN | bre-Condtioned Air Precon $41,250.00 1495000 41,2600 Rppeoved 112722
3 BCC
$41,280.00
M-8 FDOT P8I Landside Security 240 mms EerT] v $2217,20000 520420012 $2.21720000 |T1V122 Dora RiG23
$2.217,20000
uc-20 FooT Storm Resllency
ue-21 FAA Pre-Conditioned Alr-Construction 52
Total §25 503 657,18 ETLREIE]] EOYETH i 080008 VOIS S1 05 T3 31801300 $27.21364542
Holes: DBE Participation 291%

DOA Frogset Costs Tracking 2023718

2un




